RESOLUTION NO. 68-2003

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, COMMITTING TO SUPPORT PRESERVATION OF THE COMMUNITY'S HISTORICAL ASSETS.

WHEREAS, the Texas Historical Commission has brought to the attention of Historic Mesquite, Inc., the opportunity for the City of Mesquite to be designated as a "Preserve America" community; and

WHEREAS, this designation is part of a new program launched by First Lady Laura Bush to draw attention to the importance of heritage tourism; and

WHEREAS, being designated as a "Preserve America" community would enforce the City's commitment to historical preservation; and

WHEREAS, one of the requirements in being named such a community requires the City Council of the City of Mesquite to adopt a resolution supporting preservation of the City's historical assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESOUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the City of Mesquite is committed to supporting preservation of the community's historical assets.

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on this the 15th day of December, 2003.

Mike Anderson

Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Judy Womack

City Secretary

B. J/Smith

City Attorney